

No. 20-1214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED J. EYCHANER,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Appellate Court of Illinois,
First District**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

CELIA MEZA
Acting Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON*
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZREZCZNY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation
Counsel
JUSTIN A. HOUPPERT
Senior Counsel
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 580
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-7764
benna.solomon@cityofchicago.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	2
A. Chicago’s plan to revitalize the economy through the PMD and the River West TIF district.	2
B. Proceedings below.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. IN THE STATE COURTS, PETITIONER CHALLENGED THE TAKING ONLY UNDER THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION.....	13
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION CONCERNING THE TAKING OF PROPERTY SOLELY BECAUSE OF FUTURE BLIGHT AND INSTEAD FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN CIRCUMSTANCES THE COURT HAS UPHELD AGAINST TAKINGS CHALLENGES.....	16
A. Chicago did not decide to take petitioner’s vacant lot merely to prevent future blight.	16

B.	The taking is in the heartland of the Court’s takings jurisprudence.	18
C.	There is no conflict.	25
III.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO RECONSIDER <i>KELO</i>	26
A.	States have significantly tightened eminent domain laws in recent years.	27
B.	<i>Kelo</i> continues the Court’s longstanding jurisprudence, provides a workable rule, and supports significant reliance interests.	31
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	26
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).....	29
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	38
<i>Carousel Farms Metropolitan District v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.</i> , 442 P.3d 402 (Colo. 2019).....	30
<i>City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie Urban Renewal Authority</i> , 434 P.3d 746 (Colo. App. 2018).....	30
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	25
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905)	33, 36

<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	25
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation District v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	33, 35
<i>Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	30
<i>Hairston v. Danville & Western Railway Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 598 (1908).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	14
<i>O'Neill v. Leamer</i> , 239 U.S. 244 (1915)	33, 36
<i>Reading Area Water Authority v. Schuylkill River Greenway Ass'n</i> , 100 A.3d 572 (Pa. 2014)	30

<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. The Parking Lot Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	30
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923)	34
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	33, 34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tennessee Valley Authority v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946)	37
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric Railway Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	32
<i>Village of Algonquin v. Lowe</i> , 954 N.E.2d 228 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	8
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	15

DOCKETED CASE

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , No. 04-108 (U.S.)	40
---	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	18
Ill. Const. art. I, § 15	13
Mich. Const. art. X, § 2 (eff. Dec. 23, 2006).....	29

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 (amended 2009)	28
Va. Const. art. I, § 11 (eff. Jan. 1, 2013)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257	13
Fla. Stat. § 73.014 (enacted 2006)	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 26-501a (enacted 2006).....	28
65 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/11-74.4-3	3, 4
5/11-74.4-4	3, 4
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 30/5-5-5.....	29
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 17-6-0401 (2014)	3
S. Ct. R. 14.1.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Berliner, Dana, <i>Looking Back Ten Years</i> <i>After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (2015)...	28
Chicago City Council Journal of Proceedings (Feb. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ 4xfyr83b	41
Federal Election Comm'n, https://tinyurl.com/ dutjh97f (visited May 14, 2021).....	24

Harrington, Matthew P., <i>“Public Use” and the Original Understanding of the So-Called “Takings” Clause</i> , 53 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1245 (2002)	33
Illinois Sunshine, https://tinyurl.com/yh5e6r99 (visited May 14, 2021)	24
INVEST South/West, https://tinyurl.com/3r8vcdt9 (visited May 14, 2021)	40
Posner, Richard A., <i>Foreword: A Political Court</i> , 119 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 31 (2005).....	38
Somin, Ilya, <i>Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings After Kelo</i> , 15 <i>Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev.</i> 183 (2007)	35
Urban Land Institute, <i>Eminent Domain: An Important Tool for Community Revitalization</i> (June 30, 2007), https://tinyurl.com/3n8hy8en	40
